June 15, 2021), of GASB Statement No. 93 did not have an effect on the financial statements of the
School District.

17

Mogadore Local School District
Summit County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

Restatement of Net Position/Fund Balances

The School District changed from the GAAP Basis of accounting to the cash basis of accounting for fiscal
year 2021, resulting in a restatement of the ending balances of the fiscal year 2020 financial statements.
In addition, the School District evaluated certain fund classifications that resulted in a change in
classifications that required a restatement to the beginning fund balances/net position.  The effect on fund
balances/net position is below:

The change from GAAP Basis to Cash Basis and Implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 had the
following effect on fund balance as reported June 30, 2020:

The Implementation of GASB 84 had the following effect on fiduciary net position as reported June 30,
2020:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position, June 30, 2020 (2,501,753)$
Restatement to Convert to Cash basis 5,852,482
GASB Statement No. 84 70,674
Restated Net Position, June 30, 2020 3,421,403$

Other
General Governmental

Fund Funds Total

Fund Balances, June 30, 2020 2,598,727$   186,079$   2,784,806$
Restatement to Convert to Cash basis 488,385   77,538   565,923
GASB Statement No. 84 - 70,674 70,674
Restated Fund Balances, June 30, 2020 3,087,112$   334,291$   3,421,403$

Private Purpose
Trust Agency Custodial

Net Position, June 30, 2020 11,560$   74,234$   -$
GASB Statement No. 84 (11,560)  (74,234)  15,120
Restated Net Position, June 30, 2020 -$ -$  15,120$

Fiduciary Funds

18

Mogadore Local School District
Summit County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

NOTE 3 – FUND BALANCE

Fund balance can be classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and/or unassigned based
primarily on the extent to which the School District is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use
of the resources in governmental funds.

The constraints placed on fund balance for the major governmental funds and all other governmental
funds are presented as follows:

* Unassigned fund balance included the following individual fund deficits:

Other
Governmental

General Funds Total

Nonspendable:
Unclaimed Monies 403$   -$   403$

Restricted for:
Budget Stabilization - BWC Refund 31,768   -   31,768
Other Purposes -   77,179   77,179
Capital Outlay -   8,271   8,271
Federal Grant Programs -   2,327   2,327
Other Grants -   31,020   31,020

Total Restricted 31,768   118,797   150,565

Assigned for:
Encumbrances:

Instruction 4,292   -   4,292
Support Services 99,793   -   99,793
Extracurricular 65   -   65

Assigned for Subsequent Year Appropriations 1,699,419   -   1,699,419
Other Purposes 180,709   -   180,709

Total Assigned 1,984,278   -   1,984,278

Unassigned 725,549   (695,299)   * 30,250

Total Fund Balance 2,741,998$   (576,502)$   2,165,496$

Fund Balance
Nonmajor Governmental Funds:

Building 67,821$
Bond Retirement 326,029
Food Service 49,408
Athletics 10,574
Esser-Cares Act 72,448
Title VI-B 22,387
IDEA Part B Preschool 16,468
Title I 112,639
Title VI-R 13,445
Other Federal Grants 4,080

695,299$

19

Mogadore Local School District
Summit County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The statement of receipts, disbursements and changes in fund balance - budget and actual (budget basis)
presented for the general fund is presented on the budgetary basis to provide a meaningful comparison of